GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 3939
(To be answered on the 12th December 2019)

ROUTES UNDER UDAN

3939. KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oT1a13 feratretor 31t be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of number of routes and airports operationalized under UDAN as on October 31, 2019;

(b) the steps taken by the Government to improve regional connectivity including the State of Karnataka under the UDAN scheme;

(c) the list of un-served/underserved airports in Karnataka included under RCS -UDAN 2 and UDAN 3;

(d) whether the Government has identified 19 Airports in Karnataka, including Chikmagalur under RCS and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether any route touching the State of Karnataka is proposed to be included under UDAN scheme and if so, the details thereof;

(f) whether the Government is planning to include Chikmagalur in UDAN scheme and if so, the details thereof; and

g) whether the Government proposes to upgrade/modernise any airports situated in Karnataka and if so, the details thereof ?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
AT AT AT A T | FEa O (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a) to (e): Under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik), 222 RCS routes have been commenced by the Selected Airline Operators (SAOs) and details of such RCS routes are attached as Annexure-A. The RCS - UDAN has been launched to stimulate regional connectivity across the country including Karnataka by making it affordable. Flight


' operations from Belagavi, Hubballi, Mysuru, Vidyanagar and Kalaburgi (Gulbarga) have been commenced under RCS - UDAN.

Details of the routes awarded connecting the state of Karnataka till third round of bidding are attached as Annexure-B. Except Chikmagalur; Bellary, Karwar, Kolar and Kushalnagar figure in the tentative list of unserved airports of RCS - UDAN version 4.0.

(f) and (g): RCS - UDAN is market driven scheme. The interested airlines based on their assessment of demand on particular routes submit their proposals at the time of bidding under RCS - UDAN. Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs has approved the proposal for revival of existing unserved / underserved airports / airstrips of the State Governments, Airports Authority of India, Public Sector Undertakings and Civil Enclaves at an estimated cost of Rs. 4500 Crore. An airport which is included in the awarded routes of RCS
- UDAN and requires upgradation/development for commencement of RCS operations, is developed under "Revival of unserved and underserved airports" scheme.
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Annexure-A

Statement referred to in the reply of Lok Sabha Question No. 3939 for answer on 12.12.2019

List of RCS routes commenced under RCS-UDAN

RCS-UDAN 1.0

as on 31.10.2019

Sr. No| Departure Airport (State) Arrival Airport (State)

1. BHATINDA (Punjab) DELHI

2. DELHI BHATINDA (Punjab)

3. SHIMLA (HP) DELHI

4, DELHI SHIMLA (HP)

5. KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh) HYDERABAD (Telangana)
6. HYDERABAD (Telangana) KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh)
7. NANDED (Maharashtra) HYDERABAD (Telangana)
8. HYDERABAD (Telangana) NANDED (Maharashtra)
9. GWALIOR (MP) DELHI

10. GWALIOR (MP) INDORE (MP)

11. INDORE (MP) GWALIOR (MP)

12. KANDLA (Gujarat) MUMBAI (Maharashtra)
13. MUMBAI (Maharashtra) KANDLA (Gujarat)

14, PORBANDAR (Gujarat) MUMBAI (Maharashtra)
15. HYDERABAD (Telangana) PONDICHERRY

16. PONDICHERRY HYDERABAD (Telangana)
17. DELHI LUDHIANA (Punjab)

18. LUDHIANA (Punjab) DELHI


Sr. No| Departure Airport (State) Arrival Airport (State)
19. CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) MYSORE (Karnataka)

20. MYSORE (Karnataka) CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu)
21. HYDERABAD (Telangana) VIDYANAGAR (Karnataka)
22. VIDYANAGAR(Karnataka) HYDERABAD (Telangana)
23. BIKANER (Rajasthan) DELHI

24, DELHI BIKANER (Rajasthan)

25. JAIPUR (Rajasthan) JAISALMER (Rajasthan)
26. JAISALMER (Rajasthan) JAIPUR (Rajasthan)

27. CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh)
28. KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh) CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu)
29. MUMBAI (Maharashtra) NANDED (Maharashtra)
30. NANDED(Maharashtra) MUMBAI (Maharashtra)
31. AGRA (UP) JAIPUR (Rajasthan)

32. JAIPUR (Rajasthan) AGRA (UP)

33. AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) JAMNAGAR (Gujarat)

34, JAMNAGAR (Gujarat) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)
35. AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) MUNDRA (Gujarat)

36. MUNDRA (Gujarat) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)
37. AHMEDABAD(Gujarat) DIU

38. | DIU AHMEDABAD(Gujarat)
39. BANGALORE (Karnataka) VIDYANAGAR (Karnataka)
40. VIDYANAGAR (Karnataka) BANGALORE (Karnataka)
41. KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh) VIJAYWADA (Andhra

Pradesh)


Sr. No| Departure Airport (State) Arrival Airport (State)

42. VIJAYWADA (Andhra Pradesh) | KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh)
43, CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) SALEM (Tamil Nadu)

44, SALEM (Tamil Nadu) CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu)
45. DELHI PATHANKOT (Punjab)

46. | PATHANKOT (Punjab) DELHI

47. ADAMPUR (Punjab) DELHI

48. DELHI ADAMPUR (Punjab)

49, AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) BHAVNAGAR (Gujarat)

50. BHAVNAGAR (Gujarat) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)
51. DELHI KANPUR (UP)

52, KANPUR (UP) DELHI

53. PANTNAGAR (Uttarakhand) DEHRADUN (Uttarakhand)
54. DEHRADUN (Uttarakhan_d) PANTNAGAR (Uttarakhand)

RCS-UDAN 2.0

’ Sr.
‘ No

|
|
|
i

~ JAIPUR (Rajasthan)

' Departure Airport

BIKANER (Rajasthan)

BHATINDA (Punjab)

JAMMU (J&K)

| E— S— S—

| JAIPUR (Rajasthan)

BIKANER (Rajasthan) \

' BHATINDA (Punjab)

Arrival Airport

| JAMMU (J&K) |

" KOLKATA (WB)

|
T
i
|
1

' TEZPUR (Assam)

CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) I

|
|
|

TEZPUR (Assam)
KOLKATA (WB)

HUBLI (Karnataka)


Sr. Departure Airport Arrival Airport
No
8. | HUBLI(Karnataka) | CHENNAI(Tamil Nadu)
9. | HUBLI (Karnataka) | HYDERABAD (Telangana)
10. | HYDERABAD (Telangana) | HUBLI (Karnataka)
11, | ALLAHABAD (UP) LUCKNOW
12, | LUCKNOW(UP) | ALLAHABAD (UP) ;
13. | ALLAHABAD (UP) PATNA (Bihar)
' 14. | PATNA (Bihar) | ALLAHABAD (UP)
15. | DELHI OZAR(Maharashtra)
16, ME"(AJZn/-{R.(Maharashfra}iii | DELHI
17. ‘AI;LAHAE;AD (UP) . INDORE (MP)_
18. | INDORE(MP) | ALLAHABAD (UP)
19. | ALLAHABAD (UP) NAGPUR (Maharashtra)
20. | NAGPUR (Maharashtra) ALLAHABAD (UP)
21. | HUBLI (Karnataka) COCHIN (Kerala)
22. | COCHIN (Kerala) HUBLI (Karnataka) |
23. | GOA HUBLI (Karnataka)
24. | HUBLI (Karnataka) | GOA
25. | AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) | HUBLI (Karnataka)
26. | HUBLI (Karnataka) | AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) |
 27. | CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) HUBLI (Karnataka)
28. | HUBLI (Karnataka) CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu)
29, JORHAT (Assam) KOLKATA (WB)
a0 | RoLTA (WB) JORHAT (Assam)


s,

| Departure Airport | Arrival Airport
No
31. | PAKYONG (Sikkim) " KOLKATA (WB)
32, | KOLKATA (WB) PAKYONG (Sikkim)

33,

7 DELHI

KISHANGARH (Rajasthan)

34. | DELHI - 'KISHANGARH (Rajasthan) |

35. | GUWAHATI (Assam) PAKYONG (Sikkim) |

36. | PAKYONG (Sikkim) | GUWAHATI (Assam) 1
©37. | AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) | JAISALMER (Rajasthan) |
T " JAISALMER(Rajasthan) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) |
' 39. | ALLAHABAD (UP) BANGALORE (Karnataka)
1 40. | BANGALORE (Karnataka) | ALLAHABAD (UP)

41, JAISALMER (Rajasthan) SURAT (Gujarat) |

| |

42, | SURAT(Gujarat) | JAISALMER (Rajasthan) |

43, ?KOLHAPUR(Maharashtra) HYDERABAD (Telangana) :
44, ijfYBERABAD (Telangana) | KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra)
4. KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra) | BANGALORE (Karnataka)

46. BANGALORE (Karnataka) KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra) a7 ErAH'EMDAB'Ab (Gujarat) | PORBANDAR (Gujarat)

48.  PORBANDAR (Gujarat) | AHEMDABAD o

49. | AHEMDABAD (Gujarat) JAISELMER (Rajasthan)

50. | JAISELMER (Rajasthan) | AHEMDABAD (Gujarat)
51 KOLKATA(WB) | LILABARI (Assam)

52. | LILABARI (Assam) KOLKATA (WB)


|

Sr. Departure Airport Arrival Airport
No
53, DEHRADUN (Uttarakhand) | PITHORAGARH |
(Uttarakhand) ‘
54. | PITHORAGARH DEHRADUN (Uttarakhand)
(Uttarakhand)
55. | PANTNAGAR (Uttarakhand) | PITHORAGARH
' (Uttarakhand)
56. | PITHORAGARH PANTNAGAR (Uttarakhand)
(Uttarakhand)
57. | KANNUR (Kerala) BANGALORE (Karnataka)
© 58. | BANGALORE (Karnataka) | KANNUR (Kerala)
59 | KANNUR (Kerala) CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu)
60. | CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) KANNUR (Kerala)
61. | KANNUR (Keralay ~  GoA
62. | GOA N KANNUR (Kerala)
63. | KANNUR (Kerala) HUBLI (Karnataka)
64. | HUBLI (Karnataka) | KANNUR (Kerala)
65. TIRUF“’:GEIM‘(iAndhra Pradesh) | HUBLI (Karnataka)
66. | HUBLI (Karnataka) TIRUPATI (Andhra Pradesh)
67. HYDERABAD (Telangana) NASIK (Mal';ariashtra) ;
w68.. | NASIK (.Mahéras”ht;a) .H“YDERABAD (Telangéna)
69. = AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) NASIK (Maharashtra)
70. | NASIK (Maharashtra) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)
7 71 AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) 7 7NASIK (Maharasﬁtfa)
72. | NASIK (Maharashtra) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)


85. | SHIMLA (Himachal Pradesh)

86.

| KULLU (Himachal Pradesh)

| Departure Airport | Arrival Airport
‘ No
73 | CHANDIGARH (uT) | SHIMLA (Himachal Pradesh)
74. | SHIMLA (Himachal Pradesh) | CHANDIGARH (UT)
75. | KANNUR (Kerala) THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
(Kerala)
76. | THIRUVANANTHAPURAM (Kerala) KANNURCi;aM)-ﬂW
77. | COCHIN (Kerala) KANNUR (Kerala)
78. jKANNUR(Keralé) COCHIN (Kerala)
79, :EA’MU'MBAI (Maharashtra) | ALLAHABAD (UP)
80. | ALLAHABAD (UP) MUMBAI (Maharashtra) |
81. :KOLHAPUR(Maharashtra) HYDERABAD (Telangana) j
82. §HYDERABAD(TeIangana) KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra) "
_83 iKOLHAPUR(Maharashtra) ‘TIRUPATI (Andhra Pradesh) ‘
, |
84. .TIRUPATI (And>hra Pradesh) fKOLHAPUR(Maharashtrar) b

1 ]
' KULLU (Himachal Pradesh)

SHIMLA (Himachal Pradesh)

87. | SHIMLA (Himachal Pradesh) | DHARAMSHALA (Himachal
Pradesh)
88. | DHARAMSHALA (Himachal | SHIMLA (Himachal
Pradesh) Pradesh)
89. { AHMEEr)ABArD (Gujarat) | KANDLA (Gujarat) ‘
' 90. | KANDLA (Gujarat) | AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) ;
 91. | KOLKATA (WB) ALLAHABAD (UP) |
92. | ALLAHABAD (UP) 'KOLKATA (WB) ' i
o3 | ALLAHABAD (UP) | RAPUR(CG) |


RCS-UDAN 3.0

Sr. Departure Airport Arrival Airport
No
94 RAPUR(CG) | ALLAHABAD(UP)
95, | AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) | JALGAON (Maharashtra)
96. | JALGAON (Maharashtra) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)
 97. HINDAN(UP)  PITHORAGARH
(Uttarakhand)
98. | PITHORAGARH HINDAN (UP)
(Uttarakhand)
I 1 ) - ) - !
Sr. Departure Airport Arrival Airport
No
. AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) | UDAIPUR (Rajasthan)
5 UDAIPUR (ﬁ;iésthan) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)
: A:HMEDABAD (Gujarat) KISHANGARH (Rajasthan)
4.” 7](VISHAI\‘IGARHV (Friiaij(:aﬁsitil’;a;n)w 7 AHMEDABAD (.Gujarrét)
‘s, AVRITSAR (Pumjab) JAIPUR (Rajasthan)
. JAPUR (Rajasthan) | AMRITSAR
7 BHOPAL (MP) UDAIPUR (Rajasthan)
8. UDAIPUR (Rajasfi';;ri) BHOPAL (MP)
9 N Vﬁlr)rIVEVL‘I-lI jHARéUGUD.A (Odlsha) ]
1o, JHARSUGUDA (Odisha) | DELMI
11 GUWAHATI (Assam) | ULABARI (Assam)
', LULABARI (Assam) | GUWAMATI (Assam) R


' Arrival Airport

34.

Sr. Departure Airport
No |

13 HYDERABAD (Telangana) EJHARSUGUDA (Od?i;ha) “
~14' JHARSUGUDA (Odisha) | HYDERABAD (Telangana)
;5. JHARSUGUBA (Odisha) :kOLKATA (wWB)

o KOLKATA(WB) | JHARSUGUDA (Odisha)
1, KISHNGARH (Rajasthan) | HYDERABAD (Telangana) |
15. “HYDERABAD (Teléngana)r 7 KISHNGARH (Rajaéthan)
;. HYiDERvABAD”(TeIangana) BELGAUM (Karnataka) |
20. BELGAUM (Karnataka) HYDERABAD (Telangana)
. HYDERABAD (Telangana) | GWALIOR(MP)

éz' VGWALIOR (MP} 7 7HYDERABAD (Telangana) 7

53 JAMMU (J&K) | GWALIOR (MP) ‘

;4 1 GWALIOR (MP) B [ JAMMU (J&K) i

b5 AMMEDABAD (Gurat) | BELGAUM (kamataks)
26. BELGAUM (Karnataka) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)

,;  PUNE(Maharashtra) | BELGAUM (Karnataka)

7 28, BEI:GAU I\/Iv(Eérnataka) PUNE (Maharashtra)

29. JHARSUGUDA (Odisha) RAIPUR (CG)

‘30, RAPUR(CG)  JHARSUGUDA(Odisha) |
4. JHARSUGUDA(Odisha) | BHUBANESHWAR
4,  BHUBANESHWAR (Odisha) | JHARSUGUDA (Odisha)
45 JHARSUGUDA (Odisha) | KOLKATA(WB)

., KOLKATA(WB) | JHARSUGUDA (Odisha)


54.

Sr. Departure Airport Arrival Airport

No

4 BANGALORE (Karnataka) | MYSORE (Kamataka)
36. MYSORE (Karnataka) BANGALORE (Karnatak:;)
| 37. GWALIOR (MP) BANGALORE (Karnataka)
EWS& BANGALORE (Karnatalgi GWALIOR (MP)

39 blr(OLKATA (WB) | GWA;.IOR(MP) -
o, GWALOR(MP) KOKATA(WB)
4. MUMBAI (Maharashtra) iBELGAUM(KarnatakaV) :

4. BELGAUM (Karnataka) | MUMBAI (Maharashtra)
P ey pppp—

.0 DURGAPUR(WB) 'MUMBAI (Maharashtra)
PR 17 I e —
16. HYDERABAD (Telangana) MYSORE (Karnataka)

a7, MYSORE (Karnataka) ' GOA

48, GOA MYSbRE (Karnataka)

4o, MYSORE (Karnataka) COCHIN (Kerala)

<y COCHIN (Kerala) | MYSORE (Karnataka)
51, KOLKATA (West Bengal) SHILLONG (Meghalaya)

50, SHILLONG (Meghalaya) KOLKATA (West Bengal)

5:3 Mumbal (Maharéshtré) - kdﬂé@r (Maharashgra)
s Kolhapur (Maharashtra) | Mumbai (Maharashtra) |

| 55.

Mumbai (Maharashtra)

Jalgaon (Maharashtra)


Sr.

Departure Airport

 Arrival Airport
No
756. vialgaon (Maharashtra) J Mumbai (Maharashtra)
757. - 7Mum7be;| (Maharashtra) ‘BELGAiljk/Ii(Kia;rV];;I;a)k -
53, BELGAUM (Karnataka) Mumbai (Maharashtra) |
 Rejamundry(Andhra | Vishakhapatnam (Andhra
Ji 59. Pradesh) Pradesh)
 Vishakhapatnam (Andhra | Rajamundry (Andhra
60. Pradesh) Pradesh)
61 MNask(Mahrashtra) | pune (Maharashtra)
62. Pune (Maharashtra) | Nasik (Maharashtra)
763. Hyderabad (Télar;géné) ‘ Belgaurﬁ (VKarrnratraka;)V |
‘o Belgaum (Karnataka) | Hyderabad (Telangana)
‘b 65. Hyderz-ahl'Jrz;ETelangankz;li)w7 ; Mysore (Karnatak-;i)"’w o
‘s, Mysore(Karnataka) | Hyderabad (Telangana)
|
o,  Chennai(TamilNadu) | DURGAPUR(WE)
68.7 . DURGAPUR (Wéj a Chenrnai (Taﬁil Naduj
69. Delh-i Agra (UP)
o Agap)  lpem

70.


Annexure-B

Statement referred to in the reply of Lok Sabha Question No. 3939 for

answer on 12.12.2019

Details of the RCS routes awarded under UDAN connecting

Karnataka
S. No. | From To

L. Bangalore Vidyanagar

2, Mysore Chennai

3. Vidyanagar Bangalore

4. Vidyanagar Hyderabad

5. Baldota/Koppal Bangalore

6. Baldota/Koppal Goa

7. Baldota/Koppal Hyderabad

8. Bangalore Allahabad

9. Bangalore Baldota/Koppal

10. Bangalore Darbhunga

11. Bangalore Kannur

12. | Bangalore Kannur

13. | Bangalore Kolhapur

14. | Bangalore Ozar(Nasik)

15. | Bangalore Sholapur

16. | Bangalore Vellore

17. | Hubli Ahmedabad

18. | Hubli Chennai

19. | Hubli Chennai

20. | Hubli Cochin

21. | Hubli Goa

22 Hubli Hyderabad
3. | Hubli Hyderabad

24. | Hubli Kannur

25. Hubli Pune

26. Hubli Pune

217. Hubli Tirupati

28. | Hubli Hindon

29. Bangalore Agra

30. | Bangalore Gwalior


31. | Bangalore Jamnagar
32. | Bangalore Kalaburgi(Gulbarga)
33. | Bangalore Kalaburgi(Gulbarga)
34. | Bangalore Tanjore

35. Belgaum Ahmedabad
36. | Belgaum Hyderabad
37. Belgaum Hyderabad
38. | Belgaum Hyderabad
39. Belgaum Indore

40. Belgaum Jaipur

41. | Belgaum Jodhpur

42. | Belgaum Kadapa

43. Belgaum Mumbai

44, | Belgaum Mumbai
45. Belgaum Mysore

46. | Belgaum Nagpur

47. | Belgaum Ozar(Nasik)
48. | Belgaum Pune

49. | Belgaum Surat

50. | Belgaum Tirupati

51. | Belgaum Tirupati

52. | Kalaburgi(Gulbarga) Bangalore
53. Kalaburgi(Gulbarga) Bangalore
54. | Kalaburgi(Gulbarga) Tirupati

55. | Kalaburgi(Gulbarga) Hindon

56. | Mysore Belgaum
57. | Mysore Cochin International
58. Mysore Goa

59. Mysore Hyderabad
60. | Mysore Hyderabad
61. | Bangalore Mysore

62. | Mysore Bangalore

